Wednesday 22 October 2008

## Approving the appointment of Baroness Ashton as a Member of the Commission

P6 TA(2008)0505

European Parliament decision of 22 October 2008 approving the appointment of Catherine Margaret Ashton, Baroness Ashton of Upholland, as a Member of the Commission

(2010/C 15 E/41)

The European Parliament,

- having regard to Article 214(2), third subparagraph, and Article 215 of the EC Treaty,
- having regard to Article 4 of the Framework Agreement on relations between the European Parliament and the Commission (1),
- having regard to the resignation of Mr Peter Mandelson as a Member of the Commission, tendered on 3 October 2008,
- having regard to the nomination by the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland of Catherine Margaret Ashton, Baroness Ashton of Upholland, as a Member of the Commission,
- having regard to the Council Decision 2008/779/EC, Euratom of 6 October 2008 appointing a new Member of the Commission of the European Communities (2),
- having regard to the hearing of the Commissioner-designate before its committee responsible held on 20 October 2008,
- having regard to Rule 99 of its Rules of Procedure,
- 1. Approves the appointment of Catherine Margaret Ashton, Baroness Ashton of Upholland, as a Member of the Commission for the remainder of the Commission's term of office until 31 October 2009;
- 2. Instructs its President to forward this decision to the Council, the Commission and the governments of the Member States.

## Temporary workers \*\*\*II

P6 TA(2008)0507

European Parliament legislative resolution of 22 October 2008 on the Council common position for adopting a directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on temporary agency work (10599/2/2008 — C6-0327/2008 — 2002/0072(COD))

(2010/C 15 E/42)

(Codecision procedure: second reading)

The European Parliament,

- having regard to the Council common position (10599/2/2008 C6-0327/2008),
- having regard to its position at first reading (¹) on the Commission proposal to Parliament and the Council (COM(2002)0149),

<sup>(2)</sup> OJ L 267, 8.10.2008, p. 31.

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ C 25 E, 29.1.2004, p. 368.

## Wednesday 22 October 2008

- having regard to the amended Commission proposal (COM(2002)0701),
- having regard to Article 251(2) of the EC Treaty,
- having regard to Rule 67 of its Rules of Procedure,
- having regard to the recommendation for second reading of the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs (A6-0373/2008),
- 1. Approves the common position;
- 2. Notes that the act is adopted in accordance with the common position;
- 3. Instructs its President to sign the act with the President of the Council pursuant to Article 254(1) of the EC Treaty;
- 4. Instructs its Secretary-General to sign the act, once it has been verified that all the procedures have been duly completed, and, in agreement with the Secretary-General of the Council, to have it published in the Official Journal of the European Union;
- 5. Instructs its President to forward its position to the Council, the Commission and the parliaments of the Member States.

## Multiannual Community programme on protecting children using the Internet and other communication technologies \*\*\*I

P6\_TA(2008)0508

European Parliament legislative resolution of 22 October 2008 on the proposal for a decision of the European Parliament and of the Council establishing a multiannual Community programme on protecting children using the Internet and other communication technologies (COM(2008)0106

— C6-0092/2008 — 2008/0047(COD))

(2010/C 15 E/43)

(Codecision procedure: first reading)

The European Parliament,

- having regard to the Commission proposal to the European Parliament and the Council (COM(2008)0106),
- having regard to Article 251(2) and Article 153 of the EC Treaty, pursuant to which the Commission submitted the proposal to Parliament (C6-0092/2008),
- having regard to Rule 51 of its Rules of Procedure,
- having regard to the report of the Committee on Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs and the opinions of the Committee on Budgets, the Committee on Culture and Education, the Committee on Legal Affairs and the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality, (A6-0404/2008),